## "The Board of Education Ordinance of 1919 Amending Ordinance 1940."

## No. 15, 1940.

AN ORDINANCE to Amend Clause 4 of "The Board of Education Ordinance of 1919."

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains and declares as follows:--

- 1. Clause 4 of the Board of Education Ordinance of 1919 is amended as follows:—
  - (a) By inserting after the word "Archbishop" the words "of Sydney for the time being."
  - (b) By omitting the following words after the word "Board": "And when he or his representative hereinafter provided for is not present at a meeting the other members may appoint such person to preside pro hac vice as they shall think fit."
- 2. A new Clause shall be inserted in the said Ordinance to follow Clause 4, as follows:—
  - 4. (a) Each year a Chairman may be appointed by the Board from among its members who shall, in the absence of the President or his representative hereinafter provided for by this Ordinance or any other Ordinance preside at all meetings of the Board, and in the absence of the President or his representative and of the Chairman the members present shall from amongst their number elect a Chairman of the Day.
- 3. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Board of Education Ordinance of 1919 Amending Ordinance 1940."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

## R. C. ATKINSON,

Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this thirteenth day of November, 1940.

S. H. DENMAN Secretaries of A. L. BLYTHE the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

15th November, 1940.